

**Editor's Comment:**

The authors do not have ethical clearance for the study. In this connection, I would rather refer to the chief editor for final decision. Further, before the manuscript is accepted for publication, the reference inside the text should be corrected as per journal's format. For example, in line 24, ".....the electron transport system [4] and [5]." should be corrected as "the electron transport system [4, 5]" similarly, correction should be made all throughout the manuscript.

**Editor's Details:**

Dr. Gunanidhi Dhangadamajhi  
Department of Biotechnology, North Orissa University, India